

No. 16-3231

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

MARY ANNE SAUSE,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

TIMOTHY J. BAUER, ET AL.,

Defendants – Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Kansas,
Kansas City Division, Case No. 2:15-cv-09633 (Judge Julie A. Robinson)

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Hiram S. Sasser, III
Justin E. Butterfield
Stephanie N. Taub
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
2001 West Plano Parkway,
Suite 1600
Plano, TX 75075
Telephone: (972) 941-4444
Facsimile: (972) 941-4457

James C. Ho
Bradley G. Hubbard
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2100 McKinney Avenue,
Suite 1100
Dallas, TX 75201
Telephone: (214) 698-3100
Facsimile: (214) 571-2900

Jason Neal
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 955-8500
Facsimile: (202) 467-0539

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument	5
I. The Officers’ Characterization of the Facts Is Inconsistent with the Complaint and with Rule 12(b)(6)	5
II. Ms. Sause Stated First Amendment Free Exercise and Retaliation Claims against Both Officers	9
A. By Forcing Her to Stop Praying—without a Legitimate Law-Enforcement Purpose—the Officers Violated Ms. Sause’s Free Exercise Rights.....	9
B. By Retaliating against Her for Exercising Her Free Exercise Rights, the Officers Violated Ms. Sause’s First Amendment Rights.....	18
III. Ms. Sause Is Entitled to Damages and Injunctive Relief against Both Officers.....	21
IV. At a Minimum, Ms. Sause Should Receive a Fair Opportunity to Amend Her Complaint to Address Any Perceived Deficiencies.....	29
Conclusion.....	32
Certificate of Compliance	34
Certificate of Digital Compliance	34
Certificate of Service	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>A.G. ex rel. Maddox v. Elsevier, Inc.</i> , 732 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Abdulhaseeb v. Calbone</i> , 600 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Abell v. Sothen</i> , 214 F. App’x 743 (10th Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Alvarado v. KOB-TV, L.L.C.</i> , 493 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>Arroyo Lopez v. Nuttall</i> , 25 F. Supp. 2d 407 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	23
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	18
<i>Bauchman v. W. High Sch.</i> , 132 F.3d 542 (10th Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Brammer–Hoelter v. Twin Peaks Charter Acad.</i> , 492 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2007).....	30
<i>Burnett v. Mortg. Elec. Registration Sys., Inc.</i> , 706 F.3d 1231 (10th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>BV Jordanelle, LLC v. Old Republic Nat’l Title Ins. Co.</i> , 830 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2016).....	3
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	24
<i>Casanova v. Ulibarri</i> , 595 F.3d 1120 (10th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	15
<i>Clanton v. Cooper</i> , 129 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 1997).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Constantine v. Rectors & Visitors of Geo. Mason Univ.</i> , 411 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Esparza v. Bowman</i> , 523 F. App’x 530 (10th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Estate of Reat v. Rodriguez</i> , 824 F.3d 960 (10th Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>Fields v. City of Tulsa</i> , 753 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 2014).....	10, 11
<i>Ford v. McGinnis</i> , 352 F.3d 582 (2d Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Gee v. Pacheco</i> , 627 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 2010).....	30, 31
<i>Gruenwald v. Maddox</i> , 274 F. App’x 667 (10th Cir. 2008)	25
<i>Hall v. Bellmon</i> , 935 F.2d 1106 (10th Cir. 1991).....	27, 31
<i>Hall v. Burke</i> , 12 F. App’x 856 (10th Cir. 2001)	26, 27
<i>Hartley v. Wilfert</i> , 918 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D.D.C. 2013).....	20
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	20
<i>Heard v. Addison</i> , 728 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	22
<i>In re Zagg, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 797 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 2015).....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Kay v. Bemis</i> , 500 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Kerns v. Bader</i> , 663 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Khalik v. United Air Lines</i> , 671 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Klemka v. Nichols</i> , 943 F. Supp. 470 (M.D. Pa. 1996).....	14
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013).....	3
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2369 (2014).....	29
<i>Martin v. City of Wichita</i> , 1999 WL 1000501 (D. Kan. Oct. 27, 1999).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Mayfield v. Bethards</i> , 826 F.3d 1252 (10th Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>McCurry v. Tesch</i> , 738 F.2d 271 (8th Cir. 1984).....	10
<i>McCurry v. Tesch</i> , 824 F.2d 638 (8th Cir. 1987).....	23
<i>McKinley v. Maddox</i> , 493 F. App'x 928 (10th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>McTernan v. City of York</i> , 564 F.3d 636 (3d Cir. 2009)	15
<i>MIMICS, Inc. v. Vill. of Angel Fire</i> , 394 F.3d 836 (10th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Pahls v. Thomas</i> , 718 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Perez v. Ellington</i> , 421 F.3d 1128 (10th Cir. 2005).....	19, 21
<i>Schultz v. Medina Valley Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2012 WL 517518 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 9, 2012).....	14
<i>Shakur v. Selsky</i> , 391 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Shomo v. New York</i> , 374 F. App’x 180 (2d Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Specht v. Jensen</i> , 832 F.2d 1516 (10th Cir. 1987).....	26
<i>Staats v. Cobb</i> , 455 F. App’x 816 (10th Cir. 2011)	29
<i>Tennyson v. Carpenter</i> , 558 F. App’x 813 (10th Cir. 2014)	5
<i>Thomas v. Kaven</i> , 765 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Tompkins v. Cyr</i> , 995 F. Supp. 664 (N.D. Tex. 1998)	14
<i>Washington v. Gonyea</i> , 538 F. App’x 23 (2d Cir. 2013).....	18, 24
<i>Waugh v. Dow</i> , 617 F. App’x 867 (10th Cir. 2015)	27
<i>Yellowbear v. Lampert</i> , 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014).....	4, 10

Rules

D. Kan. R. 15.1.....	30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	5, 29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

Page(s)

Other Authorities

John Ash, *The New and Complete Dictionary of the English Language* (1775)..... 10

Samuel Johnson, *A Dictionary of the English Language* (1755)..... 10

Thomas Sheridan, *A Complete Dictionary of the English Language* (1790)..... 10

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I..... *passim*
